

In The Supreme Court of Montana

No. DA 09-0051

State of Montana and Steve Bullock,	)	
in his official capacity as Attorney General	)	On Appeal from the
for the State of Montana,	)	First Judicial District,
Defendants-Appellants,	)	Lewis & Clark County
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
Robert Baxter, Steven Stoelb, Stephen	)	Hon. Dorothy McCarter,
Speckart, M.D., C. Paul Loehnen, M.D.,	)	Judge Presiding
Lar Autio, M.D., George Risi, Jr., M.D.,	)	
and Compassion & Choices,	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees.	)	

Brief of Physicians for Compassionate Care Education Foundation as  
*Amicus Curiae* in Support of Defendants-Appellants

Lance Lovell  
Law Offices of Lance Lovell  
175 N. 27th Street, Suite 1206  
P.O. Box 1415  
Billings, Montana 59103-1415  
(406) 256-9300 (tel)  
(406) 256-9301 (fax)  
law@lancelovell.com

Paul Benjamin Linton  
Special Counsel  
Thomas More Society  
921 Keystone Avenue  
Northbrook, Illinois 60062-3614  
(847) 291-3848 (tel)  
(847) 412-1594 (fax)  
PBLCONLAW@AOL.COM  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel of Record for the *Amicus*

*Of Counsel*

Thomas Brejcha  
President & Chief Counsel  
Thomas More Society  
29 S. La Salle Street, Suite 440  
Chicago, Illinois 60603-1599  
(312) 782-1680 (tel)  
(312) 782-1887 (fax)  
brejcha@AOL.COM  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

*Of Counsel*

(counsel for the parties listed on inside cover)

Mark S. Connell  
Connell Law Firm  
502 West Spruce Street  
P.O. Box 9108  
Missoula, Montana 59807-9108  
(406) 327-1517 (tel)  
(406) 327-1518 (fax)  
msc.clf@bigsky.net

Kathryn L. Tucker  
c/o Compassion & Choices  
P.O. Box 6404  
Portland, Oregon 97228-6404  
(503) 525-1956 (tel)  
(800) 930-0535 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Steve Bullock  
Montana Attorney General  
Jennifer Anders  
Anthony Johnstone  
Assistant Attorneys General  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, Montana 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2036 (tel)  
(406) 444-3549 (fax)  
janders@mt.gov  
  
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	1
Statement of the Standard of Review .....	1
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i> .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE PROHIBITION OF ASSISTED SUICIDE DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE II, § 10, OF THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION .....	6
II. THE PROHIBITION OF ASSISTED SUICIDE DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE II, § 4, OF THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION .....	10
Conclusion .....	22
Proof of Service	
Certificate of Compliance	

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butte Community Union v. Lewis</i> , 219 Mont. 426, 712 P.2d 1309 (1986) . . . . .	17
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	8
<i>Comm'n for Women's Affairs ex rel. A.I.A.R v. Secretary of Justice</i> , 9 P.R. Offic. Trans. 954 (1980) . . . . .	20
<i>Donaldson v. Van de Kamp</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 2d 59 (Ct. App. 1992) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Figueroa Ferrer v. Commonwealth</i> , 7 P.R. Offic. Trans. 278 (1978) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Mental Health of K.G.F.</i> , 2001 MT 140, 306 Mont. 1, 29 P.3d 485 . . . . .	14
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Oberg v. City of Billings</i> , 207 Mont. 277, 674 P.2d 494 (1983) . . . . .	14
<i>People v. Duarte Mendoza</i> , 9 P.R. Offic. Trans. 797 (1980) . . . . .	20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Puerto Rico Urban Renewal &amp; Housing Corp. v. Pena Ubiles</i> , 95 P.R.R. 301 (1967) . . . . .	20
<i>R. v. Morgentaler</i> , [1988] 1 S.C.R. 30 (Can.) . . . . .	13

<i>R. v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 10083/82, 33 Eur. Comm’n H.R. Dec. & Rep. 270 (1983) .....	13
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 248 F. Supp.2d 918 (N.D. Cal. 2003), <i>rev’d and remanded</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005), <i>on remand</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. British Columbia (Attorney General)</i> , [1993] 3 S.C.R. 519 (Can.) .....	13
<i>Sampson v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 88 (Alaska 2001) .....	10, 11
<i>Snetsinger v. Montana University System</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445 .....	14, 21
<i>State v. Granger</i> , 982 So.2d 779 (La. 2008) .....	15
<i>State v. Herrick</i> , 2004 MT 323, 324 Mont. 76, 101 P.3d 755 .....	14
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2008 MT 359, 346 Mont. 366, 195 P.3d 826 .....	8
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007) .....	12
<i>SW v. United Kingdom</i> , 21 Eur. Ct. H.R. 363 (1996) .....	13
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	19
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 134, 68 P.3d 872 .....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 701 (1997) .....	13
<i>Wilkes v. Montana State Fund</i> , 2008 MT 29, 341 Mont. 292, 177 P.3d 483 .....	1
<i>Wiser v. State of Montana, Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133 .....	8

*Statutes:*

ALASKA CONST. art. I, § 22 (Michie 2008) .....	12
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 1 (West 2002) .....	12
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7 (West 2002) .....	12
FLA. CONST. art. I, § 23 (West 2004) .....	12
LA. CONST. art. I, § 3 (West 2006) .....	15
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 3 (2008) .....	17
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 4 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 10 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 22 (2008) .....	14
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-2-201(a) (2008) .....	9
MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-5-105 (2008) .....	9
MONT. CODE ANN. § 50-46-101 <i>et seq.</i> (2008) .....	8
P.R. CONST. ANN. art. II, § 1 (2008) .....	19, 20
P.R. CONST. ANN. art. II, § 8 (2008) .....	20

*Other Authorities:*

Matthew O. Clifford and Thomas P. Huff, <i>Some Thoughts on the Meaning and Scope of the Montana Constitution’s “Dignity” Clause with Possible Applications</i> , 61 MONT. L. REV. 301 (2000) .....	20
---	----

John M. Dolan, <i>Is Physician-Assisted Suicide Possible?</i> , 35 DUQUESNE L. REV. 355 (1996) .....	9
Larry M. Elison and Fritz Snyder, THE MONTANA STATE CONSTITUTION (Westport, Conn. 2001) .....	15
Juan M. Garcia-Passalacqua, PUERTO RICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1974) ...	20
Tia Rikel Robbin, <i>Untouched Protection from Discrimination: Private Action in Montana's Individual Dignity Clause</i> , 51 MONT. L. REV. 553 (1990) .....	15
Proceedings of the Montana Constitutional Convention, 1971-1972 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proposed 1972 Constitution for the State of Montana,</i> <i>Official Text with Explanation</i> (1972) .....	19
